such as, but not limited to, the impact from underwriting decisions, changes in risk selection, or retention rates, could result in a
material favorable or unfavorable impact on Argo Group’s future results of operations and financial position. The unaudited pro forma
results for nine months ended September 30, 2017 include favorable development from prior accident years of $10.5 million, including
$6.2 million relating to one specific claim in January 2017. In addition, the $2.5 million of nonrecurring transaction costs directly
attributable to the acquisition for nine months ended September 30, 2017, as disclosed above, have also been removed from the
unaudited pro forma results in the table below.

For the Three Months Ended September

30,
For the Nine Months Ended

September 30,

(in millions, except per share data)  2017   2016   2017   2016
Pro forma revenues  $ 439.2  $ 466.0  $ 1,332.4  $ 1,340.5
Pro forma net (loss) income   (63.4)   56.2   29.8   132.9
Pro forma net (loss) income per share
- basic   (2.11)   1.87   0.99   4.40
Pro forma net (loss) income per share
- diluted   (2.11)   1.83   0.96   4.30

4. Investments

Composition of Invested Assets

The amortized cost, gross unrealized gains, gross unrealized losses and fair value of investments were as follows:

September 30, 2017

(in millions)
Amortized

Cost

Gross
Unrealized

Gains

Gross
Unrealized

Losses
Fair

Value
Fixed maturities

U.S. Governments  $ 342.7  $ 0.5  $ 3.2  $ 340.0
Foreign Governments   231.9   7.9   3.5   236.3
Obligations of states and political subdivisions   324.1   11.9   0.8   335.2
Corporate bonds   1,612.7   29.0   9.9   1,631.8
Commercial mortgage-backed securities   147.4   0.4   1.1   146.7
Residential mortgage-backed securities   271.7   3.4   1.6   273.5
Asset-backed securities   156.4   0.7   0.6   156.5
Collateralized loan obligations   252.8   6.6   1.0   258.4

Total fixed maturities   3,339.7   60.4   21.7   3,378.4
Equity securities   347.6   138.2   5.3   480.5
Other investments   553.1   9.5   —   562.6
Short-term investments   386.0   —   —   386.0
Total investments  $ 4,626.4  $ 208.1  $ 27.0  $ 4,807.5

11

December 31, 2016

(in millions)
Amortized

Cost

Gross
Unrealized

Gains

Gross
Unrealized

Losses
Fair

Value
Fixed maturities

U.S. Governments  $ 275.1  $ 0.6  $ 4.5  $ 271.2
Foreign Governments   244.2   1.1   8.0   237.3
Obligations of states and political subdivisions   375.7   8.9   1.8   382.8
Corporate bonds   1,316.9   23.3   19.5   1,320.7
Commercial mortgage-backed securities   154.9   0.4   1.6   153.7
Residential mortgage-backed securities   174.8   3.7   1.7   176.8
Asset-backed securities   127.6   0.1   2.1   125.6
Collateralized loan obligations   269.6   3.8   9.1   264.3

Total fixed maturities   2,938.8   41.9   48.3   2,932.4
Equity securities   335.2   117.9   5.7   447.4
Other investments   531.6   7.5   0.1   539.0
Short-term investments   405.5   —   —   405.5
Total investments  $ 4,211.1  $ 167.3  $ 54.1  $ 4,324.3

Included in “Total investments” in our Consolidated Balance Sheets at September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016 is $154.8 million
and $131.9 million, respectively, of assets managed on behalf of the trade capital providers, who are third-party participants that
provide underwriting capital to the operations of Syndicate 1200.

Contractual Maturity

The amortized cost and fair values of fixed maturity investments as of September 30, 2017, by contractual maturity, were as follows:

(in millions)
Amortized

Cost
Fair

Value
Due in one year or less   231.9   230.3
Due after one year through five years   1,515.6   1,533.6